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World Business Trends 
Department [or Buline~s Trends Research, 
The Hamburg Institute [or International Economics 

Western Europe: Declining Expansion of Demand 

In Western Europe total private 
consumer expenditure is distinctly 

marked by the recession in busi- 

ness. While in 1966 the growth 
rate amounted to about 7.5 per 

cent still, in 1967 it should reach 
between 5 and 6 prr cent. Since 

more than 60 per cent of the West 

European Gross National Product 

is covered by private consumption, 

the expansion of the GNP will 

also be slowed down correspond- 

ingly. However, the causes proper 

of the downward business trend 

are to be found in other sectors, 

particularly in the unfavourable 
development of investment activi- 
ties in most countries. The im- 
pairment of the employment situ- 

ation and of the formation of in- 

come resulting from this un- 
favourable trend was decisive for 
the smaller growth of private 
households receipts and thus of 
consumer expenditure, too. 

It is true, though, that indi- 
vidually the development shows 
considerable regional differences. 
Above all the extraordinarily small 
increase of private consumer ex- 
penditure in the Federal Republic 
- - b y  probably less than 2 per cent 
as compared to 1966--is quite 
exceptional. In the other coun- 
tries this growth rate will, after 
all, reach about 7 per cent. The 
deviation from this average should 
be comparatively minor in France, 
the Netherlands, Sweden, Switzer- 
land, and Austria. h~ the current 
year, however, private consumer 
expenditure with 4 per cent will 
grow considerably less in Britain, 
while, on the other hand, it will 
even increase by approximately 
9 per cent in Italy and Norway, 
the only West European econ- 
omies showing a continuously 
vigorous cyclical expansion. 

Correct conclusions from the 
development of private living 
standards can, however, be drawn 
only after a consideration of price 
changes. Then it will be noticed 
that, after all, private consumption 
was not influenced by the sluggish 
trend to the extent that consumer 
expenditure seemed to indicate: 

On the whole the price increase of 
corresponding goods and services 
has slightly declined in Western 
Europe, although on an average it 
should surpass 3 per cent still in 
1967. /(ccordingly the increase of 
private consumption with price 
variations eliminated is to be 
estimated at an average of be- 
tween 2 and 3 per cent in Western 
Europe. With that the margin be. 
tween a slight decline in the 
Federal Republic of Germany and 
a growth rate of 6 per cent in 
Italy remains a wide one. 

The calming down of price 
developments was particularly 
pronounced in West Germany and 
Britain. In September the private 
standard of living was still dearer 
by only 1.3 and 1.5 per cent, re- 
spectively, than a year ago. Both 
cases reflected the temporary re- 
cession or stagnation, respectively, 
of demand, but in Britain govern- 
mental price regulations also con- 
tributed to the development. The 
same applied to France, although 
here the increase of consumer 
prices nevertheless amounted to 
2.6 per cent. In the other coun- 

tries, however, according to the 

latest data available the rising 

trend was considerably more pro- 
nounced still, so in Belgium, Itaty, 

the Netherlands, and Austria by 

3 to 4 per cent, in Norway, Sweden 

and Switzerland by 4 to 5 per cent. 

Price developments showed 
major differences in the indi- 

vidual groups of goods. In general, 
price increases remained below the 
average not only with industrial 
products, as e.g. clothing, footwear 
and household goods, but also 
with foodstuffs, which are still the 
most important category of ex- 
penditure by far. Here above all 
the more abundant supply due to 
better crops and cyclical supply 
increases (e.g. in the case of ani- 
mal products) had their effects. 
Prices of the different services 
and especially of rents continued 
to rise most. They surpassed the 
previous year's corresponding 
level by 6 per cent and more, for 
instance in the Federal Republic, 
France, Austria, Sweden, and 
Switzerland. Nevertheless, also in 
this sector a certain slowing down 
is evident, which is certainly con- 
nected with the cyclical sluggish- 
ness of the expansion of incomes. 

Mass incomes were already im- 
paired by the worsening of the 
employment situation in Western 
Europe, but simultaneously the 
wage increases declined distinc- 
tively in most countries. So in the 
Federal Republic and Britain the 

standard hourIy wages of indus- 

trial labour surpassed those of the 

previous year by but slightly more 
than 3 per cent. However, after 
the easing of the wage freeze there 
was again a slight acceleration in 
Britain. In the remaining countries 
the growth rates amounted to be- 
tween 5 and 7 per cent, only in 
Sweden and Norway the wage in- 
creases were somewhat higher. 

The already visible stimulation 

of demand in Western Europe will 

effect employment and wage de- 

velopments but gradually. All the 
same, this should guarantee that 

to begin with the increase of 

private consumer expenditure does 

not slow down anymore and will 
accelerate again during the next 
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Index Numbers of World Market Prices of Foodstuffs and Industrial Raw Materials 

Index and commodity group 

H W W A - I n d e x  t (1O52--1968 = 100) 

Foodstuffs 

Raw materials other than foodstuffs . . ,  

Fuels 

Raw materials for consumer goods., 

Raw materials for capital goods 

Reeter's Index (18. 9. 1931 = t001 

Moody's Index (31. 12. 1931 = tOO| . . . .  

1966 I 1967 

October  

92.6 

83.7 

96.8 

95.5 

91.2 

102.3 

429. t 

371.1 

J a n u a r y  April July 

92.3 

83.7 

96.4 

95.2 

92.5 

100.2 

425.8 

370.7 

91.8 

86,0 

94.5 

95.0 

91.6 

96.1 

429,8 
360,6 

9O.g 
83.9 

94,2 

95,1 

go.7 

95,8 

428.3 

372.6 

I Oc tobe r  

92.2 

86.8 

94.8 

96.2 

89.2 

97.2 

426.6 

360.4 

Nov.  3 

93,1 

87.9 

95.6 

96.2 

88.9 

99.6 

432.1 

362.4 

Nov. 17 

93.7 

88.2 

96.4 

96.6 

88.3 

101.7 

445.1 

363.1 

Index complied by the Hamburg Institute for International Economics, 

year .  A n  e n h a n c e d  upward  t rend  
of pr ices  is no t  ye t  to be  ant i -  
cipated.  Thus  in 1968 consumpt ion  
in rea l  t e rms  will  expand  s l ight ly  
also in the  Federa l  Republ ic  ( +  0.5 
pe r  cent) and  no t i ceab ly  more  so 
in Bri ta in ( +  2.5 per  cent} than  in 

Raw Material Markets 
Further Decline of Rubber Prices 

The Middle  East  wa r  en ta i led  a 
r e l a t ive ly  s tab le  p r ice  t e n d e n c y  in 
the  i n t e rna t iona l  r u b b e r  marke t .  
In  August ,  however ,  a new  depres-  
s ion of pr ices  se t  in again,  which 
was  on ly  t empora r i ly  s topped b y  
a M a l a y s i a n  pr ice  suppor t ing  
measure .  At  present ,  pr ices  at  the  
London and  New York exchanges  
wi th  14 5/8 d/lb and  18.2 c/Ib, re- 
spect ively ,  for the  s t andard  qua l i ty  
h a v e  reached the  lowes t  level  
s ince  the  war.  

A fur ther  r ise in world  produc-  
t ion and  the  decl ine  of consump-  
tion, l as t ing  unt i l  recent ly ,  mus t  
be  b lamed  for the  pr ice  p ressu re  
in  the  na tu r a l  r u b b e r  marke t .  But 
different  specia l  inf luences ,  which 

unde r  normal  c i rcumstances  would  

h a v e  caused an  u p w a r d  t rend  of 

prices,  had  no effect. So, the  cut  of 

the  A m e r i c a n  stockpile sales  from 

120,000 lgt  to 70,000 Igt per  annum, 

1967. A h igher  inc rease  is to be  
expec ted  in F rance  ( +  4 pe r  cent),  
whi le  in I ta ly  {+ 6 per  cent) it 
will be  the  h ighes t  one  again.  In 
W e s t e r n  Europe as a whole  p r iva t e  
consumpt ion  should  grow b y  abou t  
3 per  cent  in real  terms. 

the  t e rmina t ion  of the  s t r ikes  in 
the  f ive b igges t  US ty re  f irms and  
in the  au tomot ive  indus t ry  as wel l  
as the  war  in Nigeria,  whe re  af ter  
all 70,000 lgt  rubbe r  come from 
per  annum, had  no inf luence  on  
the  pr ice  dev e l o p men t  in the  rub- 
ber  market .  

Also the  a t t empt  of the  Malay-  
s ian g o v e r n m e n t  to ma in t a in  rub- 
ber  pr ices  by  buy ing  up h ad  no 
cons tan t  success,  as th is  measu re  
was  not  suppor ted  b y  o ther  p r o -  
ducer  countr ies .  So e.g. Indones ia  
de l ive red  cons iderab le  quan t i t i e s  
to Kuala  Lumpur and  Singapore ,  
which t h e n - - a p a r t  from the  o w n  
p r o d u c t i o n - - w o u l d  h a v e  had  to be  
bough t  up, too. 

For 1967, an  inc rease  in pro- 
duct ion  of na tu ra l  rubber  by  st ight-  
Iy more  t han  4 per  cen t  to ap- 
p rox ima te ly  2.5 mil l ion lgt is anti-  
cipated. The consumpt ion  r ise  of 

3 per  cent,  as compared  wi th  t h e  
p reced ing  year ,  as was  fo rmer ly  
es t imated  by  the  In t e rna t i ona l  
Rubber  S tudy  Group,  will, how- 
ever,  no t  be  reached.  A dec l ine  
in consumpt ion  b y  p r o b a b l y  1 to 2 
per  cent  to 2.49 mil l ion lgt  mus t  
r a t h e r  be  expected ,  so t h a t - - c o n -  
s ider ing  70,000 lgt s tockpile re-  
l e a s e s - - t h e r e  wil l  be  a s ta t is t ica l  
ove r supp ly  of app rox ima te ly  80,000 
lgt. As a resu l t  of th is  con t r a ry  
d e v e l o p m e n t  of p roduc t ion  and  
consumpt ion ,  pa r t i cu la r ly  in the  
p roduce r  countr ies ,  a s t rong  g r o w t h  

of stocks has  set  in. 

In connec t ion  wi th  the  cycl ica l  

upswing  in the  W e s t e r n  indus t r ia l  

nat ions ,  r u b b e r  consumpt ion  will  

r ise  aga in  dur ing  the  nex t  months .  

But h igher  r u b b e r  pr ices  c a n n o t  

be an t i c ipa ted  in the  nea r  future,  
above  all as Ma lays i a  will  m a k e  
efforts  to get  rid of the  stocks hav-  

ing accumula ted  by  backings. 
Moreover ,  espec ia l ly  Indones ia  is 

supposed to in tens i fy  i ts p roduc-  
tion, in  o rder  to tu rn  the  restr ic-  

t ion of p roduc t ion  dec reed  by  

Malays i a  to i ts advan tage .  O t h e r  

impor t an t  p roduce r  countr ies ,  how-  

ever,  ag ree  wi th  h4alays ia  t h a t  

pr ices  in  the  na tu ra l  r u b b e r  mar-  

ke t  mus t  b e  s tabi l i sed  b y  means  

of an  in t e rna t iona l  r egu la t ion  
agreement .  

I N T E I( E C O N O M I C S �9 Monthly Review of International Trade and Development 
Edited by The Hamburg Institute for International Economics {Hamburgisches We[t-Wirtschafts-Archiv), Director: Prof. Dr. Heinz-Dietrich 
Ortlieb, and The German Overseas Institute (Deutsches Obersee-lnstitut), President: Prof. Dr. Dr. h. c. Andreas Pred6hl. Managing 
Editor: Dietrich Kebschull, Editor: Hubert H6ping; KorI-Muck-Platz 1, Hamburg 36, published by Verlag Weltarchiv GmbH., 
Eppendorfer Landstrafie 106, 2 Hamburg 20. Advertising Representative: Dr. Hans Klemen. Printed by Otto Schwitzke, 2 Hamburg 70. 

Annual rate of subscription DM 48,-- (US-$ 12,--). Copyright by Verlog Weliarch~v GmbH. 

3 3 6  INTERECONOMICS,  No.  12, 1967 


